

GAHC010016732014



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5391/2014**

MURALEEDHARAN PILLAI MB and 12ORS  
S/O SRI V.N. BALAN PILLAI, R/O MELADTHU HOUSE, VETTIYAR, P.O.  
MAVELIKKARA, ALAPPUYZHA, DIST- KERELA, PIN-690557

2: RAJESHWAR SINGH  
S/O SRI TULSI SINGH  
R/O GARIWAN VIA NOKHAO  
P.O. BHELARI  
BIHAR  
PIN-802215

3: SUDHAKAR  
S/O SRI DHANAMZAYA  
R/O VISHNUPURA  
P.O. KAZIPED  
DIST- WARANGAL  
ANDRA PRADESH  
PIN- 506003

4: SASI -V  
S/O LT. SRI VELAYDHAN  
R/O KARIMPIL THEKKATHIL HOUSE  
MUTHUKULAM NORTH  
P.O. CHOO LATHETUVE  
DIST- ALAPPUZHA  
KERELA  
PIN-690506

5: G. RADHAKRISHNA PILLAI  
S/O SRI GOPINATHAN PILLAI  
R/O SOPANAM  
P.O. EZHUMATTOOR  
DIST- PATHANAMTITTA  
KERALA

PIN-689586

6: ASOKEN D  
S/O SRI DHAMODREN  
R/O KALLITEAIZAL HOUSE  
P.O. MUTHUKULAM  
DIST- ALAPPUZHA  
KERALA  
PIN-690506

7: RAKESH CHANDRA  
S/O LT. METEHURA PRASAD KHALI  
R/O KYARDHOOSUKI  
P.O. KYARHOO VIA GAUCHEER  
GARWAL- UTTARA KHAND  
PIN-246429

8: LOKNATH PANDEY  
S/O SRI HANUMAN PANDEY  
R/O TENGARAHIN  
P.O. TENGARAHIN  
DIST- BALLIA  
U.P.  
PIN-277201

9: KUNJUMAN PC  
S/O SRI CHAKKO  
P.A.  
R/O PARACKAL HOUSE  
P.O. PONGANTHANAM  
VILL. VAKATANAM  
KERALA  
PIN-686538

10: RAJNARAYAN  
S/O SRI RAJARAM  
R/O VATHUPUR  
P.O. TIKRA  
DIST- JANGPUR  
U.P.

11: SREEKUMAR C  
S/O LT. K. CHELLAPPEN PILLAI  
KAMALALYAM  
PALLIKAL EAST  
P.O. THEKKEKARA  
DIST- ALAPPUZHA  
KERELA

PIN-690107

12: UNNIKRISHNAN NAIR KK  
S/O LT. KASHWA PILLAI  
SREELAKAM HOUSE  
VILL. KANNAMAGLAM  
P.O. PELA  
DIST- ALAPPUZHA  
KERALA

13: DINESH KUMAR SINGH  
S/O SRI JAGESHWAR SINGH  
R/O ADERSH NAGAR  
P.O. NASRIGAN  
DIST- DIGHA  
PATNA  
BIHAR  
PIN-80001

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA and ANR  
REP. BY SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF SHIPPING, ROAD  
TRANSPORT and HIGHWAYS, BORDER ROADS DEVL. BOARD, B WING, 4TH  
FLOOR, SENA BHAWAN, NEW DELHI

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL BORDER ROADS  
SEEMA SADAK BHAWAN  
RING ROAD  
DELHI CANTT.  
NEW DELHI-1

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.U K NAIR, MR.A CHETRY,MR.H K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR.S P CHOUDHURY, ASSTT.S.G.I.,C.G.C.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**Date : 07/11/2024**

This writ petition was instituted in the year 2014 and, therefore, it is a 10 years old matter. Today, the matter is listed for hearing. However, Mr. A. Chakraborty, learned counsel for the petitioners

seeks adjournment on the ground that some time is required to bring on record the rejoinder affidavit. It is not understood as to why, the petitioner could not file rejoinder affidavit over the last several years.

Be that as it may, on the request of petitioners' counsel, hearing of this matter stands adjourned for two weeks.

It is made clear that no further adjournment will be granted in this case on the next date.

List the matter for hearing again after two weeks.

**JUDGE**

*Sukhamay*

**Comparing Assistant**